High Speed InGaAs PIN Photodiodes
C30616, C30637, C30617, C30618 Series
Overview
Features and Benefits
This series of high speed InGaAs
photodiodes is designed for use in
OEM fiber-optic communications systems
and high-speed receiver applications

Table 2.  Typical Electrical Characteristics at TA = 22 °C, @ VR=Vop
typical 3
Table 3.  Ordering Guide 4
RoHS Compliance 8
Warranty 8
“Your Partner of Choice” 9
Excelitas  9
www.excelitas.com High Speed InGaAs PIN Photodiodes 2
SUNSTAR传感与控制 http://www.sensor-ic.com/ TEL:0755-83376549 FAX:0755-83376182E-MAIL: szss20@163.com
SUNSTAR自动化 http://www.sensor-ic.com/ TEL: 0755-83376489 FAX:0755-83376182 E-MAIL: szss20@163.com
Table 1.  Mechanical and Optical Characteristics
C30616 C30637 C30617 C30618 Unit
Shape Circular Circular Circular Circular
Useful Area 0.002 0.004 0.008 0.096 mm2
Useful Diameter
Package Types1
50 75
Rectangular Rectangular
 ceramic  ceramic
100
TO-18 Ball
 Lens,
Rectangular
 ceramic, FC,
SC receptacle
350 µm
TO-18,
Rectangular
ceramic, FC
 receptacle
Window Type Ball Lens Glass Flat Glass
1.  See Figures 5-10 for package dimension details.
Table 2.  Typical Electrical Characteristics at TA = 22 °C, @ VR=Vop typical
Parameter C30616 C30637 Units
Min Typ Max Min Typ Max
Operating voltage (Vop) 1 5 10 1 5 10 V
Breakdown voltage 25 100 - 25 100 - V
Responsivity @ 1300 nm
TO-18, ceramic 0.80 0.90 - 0.80 0.90 - A/W
FC/ST/SC receptacle - - - - - -
Responsivity @ 1550 nm
TO-18, ceramic 0.85 0.95 - 0.85 0.95 - A/W
FC/ST/SC receptacle - - - - - -
Dark Current - <1.0 2.0 - <1.0 2.0 nA
Spectral Noise current (10KHz, 1.0 Hz) - <0.02 0.15 - <0.02 0.15 pA/√Hz
Capacitance @ VR=VOP
Ceramic
TO-18
-
0.35 0.55
 - -
0.40 0.60
-
- -
pF
Rise/Fall time (10%-90%) - 0.07 0.5 - 0.07 0.5 ns
Bandwidth (-3dB, RL=50Ω) - 3.5 - - 3.5 - GHz
Maximum Forward Current - - 10 - - 10 mA
Power Dissipation - - 100 - - 100 mW
Storage Temperature -60 125 -60 125 °C
Operating Temperature -40 125 -40 125 °C
www.excelitas.com High Speed InGaAs PIN Photodiodes 3
SUNSTAR传感与控制 http://www.sensor-ic.com/ TEL:0755-83376549 FAX:0755-83376182E-MAIL: szss20@163.com
SUNSTAR自动化 http://www.sensor-ic.com/ TEL: 0755-83376489 FAX:0755-83376182 E-MAIL: szss20@163.com
Parameter C30617 C30618 Units
Min Typ Max Min Typ Max
Operating voltage 1 5 10 1 5 10 V
Breakdown voltage 25 100 - 25 80 - V
Responsivity @ 1300 nm
TO-18, ceramic 0.80 0.90 - 0.80 0.90 - A/W
FC/ST/SC receptacle2 0.65 0.75 - 0.65 0.75 -
Responsivity @ 1550nm
TO-18, ceramic 0.85 0.95 - 0.85 0.95 - A/W